P06000089646

Florida Department of State **Division of Corporations** Public Access System

Electronic Filing Cover Sheet a and a second second

الحالية والمستعمر

. . . .

Note: Please print this page and use it as a cover sheet. Type the fax audit number (shown below) on the top and bottom of all pages of the document.

(((H06000172729 3)))

Note: DO NOT hit the REFRESH/RELOAD button on your browser from this page. Doing so will generate another cover sheet. 

To: Division of C Fax Number	orporations : (850)205-0381
rea Humber	. (000)x00 000r
	;
From:	i
Account Name	: EMPIRE CORPORATE KIT COMPANY
Account Numbe	r : 072450003255
Phone	; (305)634-3694
Fax Number	: (305)633-9696

-----

## FLORIDA PROFIT/NON PROFIT CORPORATION

all florida weather protection systems, inc.

	Certificate of Status Certified Copy Page Count Estimated Charge	0 1 05 \$78.75	TALLA	
Electronic Filing	Menu Corporate Fili	ng Menu	LLAHASSEE, FEORIDA	<b>TIL ED</b> JUL -5 P I 25
			-	C.J. 7-le

-02:21 900Z-S0

# HOUEOUEIT2729 ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF 2006 JUL -5 P 4: 25 ALL FLORIDA WEATHER PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INCOF STATE SECRETARY UF STRIDA TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

Incorporation for the purpose of creating a corporation under the laws of the State of Florida.

#### ARTICLE I - NAME

The name of this corporation is All Florida Weather Protection Systems, Inc.

#### **ARTICLE II - PURPOSE**

This corporation is organized for the purpose of transacting any and all lawful business permitted under the laws of Florida.

#### ARTICLE III - CAPITAL STOCK

This corporation is authorized to issue 1000 shares of \$1.00 par value common stock, which shall be designated as "Common Shares". All of said stock shall be payable in cash, property (real or personal) or labor or services in lieu thereof at a just valuation to be fixed by the board of Directors. The initial capitalization of the corporation shall be in the sum of \$ 1,000.00.

#### ARTICLE IV - VOTING RIGHTS

Except as otherwise provided by law, the entire voting power for the election of directors and for all other purposes shall be vested exclusively in the holders of the outstanding Common Shares.

#### ARTICLE V - TERM

This corporation shall commence its existence on date of filing and shall exist perpetually thereafter unless sooner dissolved according to law.

#### **ARTICLE VI - PREEMPTIVE RIGHTS**

Every shareholder, upon the sale for cash of any new stock of this corporation of the same kind, class or series as that which he already holds, shall have the right to purchase his pro rata share thereof (as nearly as may be done without issuance of fractional shares) at the prices at which it is

#### Page 1

Filed By:

IOSE M. DE LA O, P.A., Jose M. de la O, Esq., FL BAR # 606669 1108 Ponce de Leon Blvd., Coral Gables, FL 33134 (305) 442-6009

H06000172729

4

EPPIRE

offered to others.

#### ARTICLE VII - INITIAL REGISTERED OFFICE AND AGENT

The street address of the initial principal office of this Corporation is 7200 Corporate Center Drive, Suite 316, Miami, Florida 33126 and the name of the initial registered agent of this corporation is Jose M. de la O, Esq. whose address is Jose M. de la O, P.A., 1108 Ponce de Leon Blvd., Coral Gables, FL 33134.

#### ARTICLE VIII - INITIAL BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS

This corporation shall have at least one director initially with the exact number of directors to be specified by the shareholders from time to time unless the shareholders shall by a majority vote determine that the corporation be managed by the shareholders. The name and address of the initial director(s) and Officers of the Corporation along with their official designations shall be as follows:

> Arthur Coello, President, President 7200 Corporate Center Drive, Suite 316 Miami, Florida 33126

Roger Garcia, Vice President 7200 Corporate Center Drive Suite 316 Mianui, Florida 33126

William Perez, Secretary/ Treasurer 7200 Corporate Center Drive, Suite 316 Miami, Florida 33126 Raul Robaina, Vice President 7200 Corporate Center Drive Suite 316, Miami, Florida 33126

#### ARTICLE IX - INCORPORATOR

The name and address of the person signing these articles is:

Arthur Coello 7200 Corporate Center Drive Suite 316 Miami, Florida 33126

22

# 10. JUL -5 P 4: 25 CRETARY OF STATE

#### ARTICLE X - INDEMNIFICATION

The corporation may, at its sole discretion, indemnify any officer or director or any former

#### Page 2

Filed By: JOSE M. DÉ LA O, P.A., Jose M. de la O, Esq., FL BAR # 606669 1108 Ponce de Leon Blvd., Coral Gables, FL 33134 (305) 442-6009 officer or director, to the fullest extent permitted by law either now existing or hereafter enacted; however, under no circumstances will the corporation indennify such officer or director when the corporation itself has brought an action against the officer or director.

#### ARTICLE XI

No contract or other transaction between this corporation and any other corporation, and no act of this corporation shall in any way be affected or invalidated by the fact that any of the Directors of this corporation are pecuniarily or otherwise interested in, or are directors, or officers of, such other corporation. Any director individually, or any firm of which any director may be a member, may be a party to, or may be pecuniarily or otherwise interested in, any contract or transaction of this corporation, provided that the fact that he or such firm is so interested shall be disclosed or shall have been known to the Board of Directors or a majority thereof, and any director of this corporation who is also a director or an officer of such corporation, or who it is so interested may be counted in determining the existence of a quorum at any meeting of the Board of Directors of this corporation which shall authorize any such contract or transaction with like force and effect as if he were not such director or officer of such other corporation, or not so interested.

#### ARTICLE XII

The private property of the stockholders shall not be subject to the payment of the corporate debts to any extent whatever. The corporation shall have a first lien on the shares of its stockholders and upon the dividends due them for any indebtedness of such stock holders to the corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned subscriber has executed these Articles of Incorporation this got day of June, 2006.

υ Page 3

Filed By:

JOSE M. DE LA O, P.A., Jose M. de la O, Esq., FL BAR # 606669 1108 Ponce de Leon Blvd., Coral Gables, FL 33134 (305) 442-6009

50/70°d

· · · •20.9 JATOT

### 406000172729

#### ALL FLORIDA WEATHER PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC.

CERTIFICATE DESIGNATING PLACE OF BUSINESS OR DOMICILE FOR THE SERVICE OF PROCESS WITHIN FLORIDA, NAMING AGENT UPON WHOM PROCESS MAY BE SERVED.

IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 48.091, FLORIDA STATUTES, THE FOLLOWING IS SUBMITTED:

FIRST THAT: ALL FLORIDA WEATHER PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC..

DESIRING TO ORGANIZE OR QUALIFY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, WITH ITS PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS AT 7200 CORPORATE CENTER DRIVE, SUITE 316, MIAMI, FLORIDA 33126 HAS NAMED JOSE M. DE LA O, ESQ. WHOSE ADDRESS IS JOSE M. DE LA O, P.A., 1108 PONCE DE LEON BLVD., CORAL GABLES, FL 33134 AS ITS AGENT TO ACCEPT SERVICE OF PROCESS WITHER PLORIDA

SIGNATURE hello TITLE INCORPORATOR DATE\_

HAVING BEEN NAMED TO ACCEPT THE SERVICE OF PROCESS FOR THE ABOVE STATED CORPORATION, AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED IN THIS CERTIFICATE, I HEREBY AGREE TO ACT IN THIS CAPACITY, AND FURTHER AGREE TO COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ALL STATUTES RELATIVE TO THE PROPER AND COMPLETE PERFORMANCE OF MY DUTIES.

SIGNATURE LA O. ES DATE 40600